GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3790
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2021

SKILL DEVELOPMENT OF SCs

3790. SHRIMATI SARMISTHA SETHI:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes including skill development schemes being run by the Government for the welfare of Scheduled Castes (SCs) in the country, State-wise;

(b) the funds sanctioned, utilised and the achievements made during the last three years, Statewise;

(c) whether any target has been fixed in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the achievements made, scheme-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY)

(a) to (d): The following schemes including skill development schemes being run by the Department of Social Justice & Empowerment for the welfare of Scheduled Castes (SCs):

i

ii.
ii.
iv.

Centrally Sponsored Scheme for implementation of the Protection of Civil Rights
Act, 1955 and the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities)
Act, 1989

Special Central Assistance to Scheduled Castes Sub Plan (SCA to SCSP)

Capacity of hostels sanctioned under Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojana (BJRCY)
National Overseas Scholarship (NOS)

v. National Fellowship Scholarship
vi. Pre-Matric Scholarship to the children of those engaged in occupations involving cleaning and prone to health hazards.
vii. Post Matric Scholarship Scheme for SC Students (PMS-SC)
viii. Pre-Matric Scholarship for SC students studying in Classes IX and X
ix. Self Employment Scheme for Rehabilitation of Manual Scavengers (SRMS)
x. Top Class Scheme for SC Students
xi. Free Coaching Scheme for SC Students
xii. Scheme for Residential Education for Students in High Schools in Targeted Areas (SHRESHTA) (Earlier known as Grant-in-Aid to Voluntary and other organizations working for Scheduled Castes).
xiii. NATIONAL SCHEDULED CASTES FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
(a) Credit Loan Based Schemes
(b) Non Credit /Skill Training Programmes.
The details of the fund sanctioned & utilized in respect of the above Schemes are as per Annexure.
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Annexure

Annexure as referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3790 due for answer on

21.12.2021
I. Centrally Sponsored Scheme for implementation of the Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955 and the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989.
S. States/ 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
[No. UTs Physical Physical Physical
Relief to atrocitylIncentive tojRelief toflncentive tolRelief to atrocity]Incentive to inter- caste victims inter- castejatrocity inter- castejvictims marriage couple:
marriage [victims marriage Anticipated) (Anticipated) 7
couples couples

1.  |Andhra Pradesh 10995 1300 10995 1300 10995 900
2. ]|Assam 0 100 0 100 2 NA
3.  [Bihar 3266 0 3266 0 4761 0
4. [Chhattisgarh 773 291 940 747 1115 780
5. |Goa 0 6 0 11 0 16
6.  |Gujarat 1741 711 1930 846 2295 719
7. [Haryana 1003 1153 963 537 693 537
[8.  [Himachal Pradesh 278 251 309 643 NA 600
9. arkhand 556 0 604 0 1000 0
10. [Karnataka 2128 5583 2745 5020 2483 4107
11. [Kerala 1106 1580 863 1842 1300 1304
12. |Madhya Pradesh 6338 738 6338 742 9951 1010
13. [Maharashtra 2184 3362 2199 3956 2000 3712
14. |Odisha 1796 1942 2902 3236 2828 1847
15. [Punjab 0 0 NA NA NA NA
16. [Rajasthan 3727 365 9158 374 12647 471
17. |Sikkim 0 100 0 36 0 40
18. [Tamil Nadu 1580 2080 2530 2080 NA NA
19. [Telangana 4976 768 3240 214 6300 260
20. [Tripura 1 0 10 NA NA NA
21, |Uttar Pradesh 16507 24 23866 NA 25000 NA
22, |Uttarkhand 142 42 274 35 119 00
23. |West Bengal 108 571 118 1375 107 205
24, [Chandigarh 0 20 0 34 0 21
25. |D&NH 0 0 NA NA NA NA
26 [Daman and Diu 0 0 NA NA NA NA
27. [NCT of Dethi 11 0 26 0 NA 8
28. [Puducherry 0 180 46 227 b 220

Total 59216 21167 73322 23355 83601 16757

Note- (i) NA=Not available.

(ii) The scheme is intended towards effective implementation of the PCR Act and the PoA Act and as such no physical targets are fixable under said the Scheme. However, the number of atrocity victims/their dependents provided relief and number of persons provided incentive for inter-caste marriages where one of the spouses is a member of a Scheduled Caste is indicated the table above.


II Special Central Assistance to Scheduled Castes

Sub Plan (SCA to SCSP)
SL. | Name of the State/UT Beneficiaries under the Scheme of SCA to SCSP
No. 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
1 |Andhra Pradesh 3808] 7592 0*
2 [Assam 6104 1650 0*
3 [Bihar o 0 0*
4 [Chandigarh 0 0 o*
5 [Chhattisgarh 4073 3272) 0*
6 [Delhi 174 176 0*
7 |Goa 0 0 0*
8 |Gujarat 0 O o
9 [Haryana 0 O 0*
10 [Himachal Pradesh 70622 45006 0*
11 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0*
12 Pharkhand 0 0 0*
13 [Karnataka 3654] 1054 0*
14 [Kerala 4016 3200 o*
15 |Madhya Pradesh 11244} 6452 o*
16 [Maharashtra o o 0*
17 [Manipur 0 0 0*
18 |odisha 4531 4315 0*
19 Puducherry 756 958 0*
20 [Punjab 0 0 2819
21 [|Rajasthan 18951 18897 0*
22 [Sikkim 1013 0 o*
23 [Tamil Nadu 7915 7326 o
24 [Telangana 23494 22511 o*
25 [Tripura 12414 5101 0*
26 [Uttar Pradesh 41669 12878 11822
27 [Uttarakhand 0 0 0*
28 {West Bengal 55527 61856} 37536
Total 269967 211734} 52177

* Not received


_III. Capacity of hostels sanctioned under Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojana (BJRCY)

SNo. States/UTs 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
1 Andhra Pradesh 84 0 0
2 Assam 800 0 0
3 Bihar 0 0 0
4 i 0 0 0
5 Gujarat 0 0 0
6 Haryana 0 0 0

Himachal 500
7 Pradesh 0 0
8 Jammu&Kashmir 50 0 0
9 Jharkhand 0 0 0
10 Kamataka 200 100 0
11 Kerala 0 200 0
12 MadhyaPradesh 250 0 1750
13 Maharashtra 0 0 - 0
14 Manipur 0 400 0
15 Meghalaya 0 0 0
16 Mizoram 0 0 0
17 Nagaland 0 150 0
18 Orissa 0 0 0
19 Punjab 270 0 0
20 Rajasthan 0 0 0
21 Sikkim 100 0 100
22 Tamil Nadu 0 150 800
23 Telangana 0 0 0
24 Tripura 0 0 0
25 UP 0 0 100
26 Uttrakhand 0 0 0
27 West 0 0 0
28 Chandigarh 0 0 0
29 Delhi 0 0 0
30 Puducherry 200 0 0
TOTAL 1954 1000 3250

IV. The details of the students selected under National Overseas Scholarship (NOS) during last three
years.

SN ICategory 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
1 Scheduled Castes 97 97 90
2 [Denotified Nomadic and Semi-Nomadic Tribes 2 1 6
3 [Landless Agricultural Labourers and Traditional Artisans 1 2 4
Total Selection 100 100 100

V. The number of the candidates selected for award of National Fellowship Scholarship during last
three years

SN Year No of Beneficiaries
1 2018-19 2000
2 2019-20 2000
3 2020-21 ' 4029*

* Vacant Slot for previous years were carried over.


VI. Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Pre-Matric Scholarship to the children of those

engaged in occupations involving cleaning and prone to health hazards.

(Rs in lakh)
Name of State/UT 2018-19
2019-20 2020-21
Fund No of Fund No of Fund
released | Beneficia released Beneficiaries released
ries

1 Assam 0 NR 0 NR 0

2 Gujarat 0 NR 2940 200846 2681
3 Himachal Pr. 10.16 1761 0 NR 0
4 Kerala 0 NR 0 NR 0
5 Maharashtra 298 NR 0 NR 0
6 Mizoram 0 NR 0 NR 0
7 Odisha 0 NR 0 NR 0
8 Sikkim 3.8 75 0 NR 0
9 Uttarakhand 0 NR 0 NR 0
10 West Bengal 0 NR 0 NR 0

Total 311.96 1836 2940 200846 2681
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VII. Pre-Matric Scholarship for SC students studying in Classes IX and X

(Rs. in Lakh)
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
S.No State/ UT Fund released No of Fund released No of Fund No of
Beneficiaries Beneficiaries released  |Beneficiaries
1 |Andhra Pradesh 0 NR 0 223722 4944 236337
2  JAssam 0 NR 0 720 0 912
3 |Bihar 0 480497 5550 NR 0 531536
4 [Chandigarh 0 2268 27 1500 0 1000
5 |Chhattisgarh 0 84747 1041 88138 0 NR
6 [D&N Haveli 0 NR 0 NR 0 46
7 aman & Diu 0 NR 0 119 0.83 NR
8 elhi 0 39 268 14643 291 16500
9 [Goa 0 NR 0 NR 3.6 200
10 [Gujarat 0 73716 1440 61052 1044 56684
11 IHaryana 0 NR 368 147104 0 NR
12 [Himachal Pradesh 0 NR 0 20665 408 22725
13 PJammu &Kashmir 0 1093 70 4978 260 891
14 Jharkhand 1634 45992 676 44352 659 38015
15 IKarnataka 0 222775 3691 260732 6230 85668
16 IKerala 0 NR 19 75728 1368 76050
17 iMadhya Pradesh 0 NR 406 323545 7784 318631
18 IMaharashtra 0 NR 0 74365 0 NR
19 IManipur 0 1149 45 1379 0 485
20 [Meghalya 0 NR 0 NR 0 NR
21 [Odisha 996 183072 2590 171450 3512 153073
22 IPuducherry 0 NR 0 2693 27 4000
23 IPunjab 0 228633 3029 NR 2743 217729
24 [Rajasthan 3075 233651 3323 168095 3827 203083
25 |Sikkim 0 127 4 152 5 173
26 [Tamilnadu 0 256720 0 257855 5018 278838
27 [Telangana 0 NR 0 15423 0 9051
28 [Tripura 259 15823 469 3585 0 4592
29 |Uttar Pradesh 2706 531589 9075 541551 12096 362511
30 ttrakhand 0 NR 344 22492 143 26990
31 [West Bengal 2870 268475 2854 283504 6540 408019
Total 11540 2630366 35289 2809542 56903.4 3053739


VII. Post Matric Scholarship Scheme for SC Students (PMS-SC)

(Rs. in lakh)
St | State/ 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
No. | UT
Fund released No.of Fund released No.of beneficiaries Fund released No.of beneficiaries beneficiaries
1| Andhra 9000 660193 28767 369316 45001 469000
[Pradesh
2} Assam 1500 7606 0 6668 1800 17944
3] Bihar 0 96189 0 109869 4783 153787
4 Chandigarh 797 1086 0 NR 0 NR
51 Chhattisgarh 323 104900 327 96362 3854 105994
6 Daman & Diu 0 NR 0 NR 0 NR
7| Delhi 702 14057 197 19508 0 22500
81 Goa 0 280 0 NR 0 NR
9 Gujarat 18055 127102 0 131284 17032 140000
10| Haryana 5809 123062 0 91438 0 NR
11} Himachal 5325 24949 0 20758 1135 22836
Pradesh
12] Jammu & 0 7159 0 11995 0 NR
[Kashmir )
13| Jharkhand 1723 22629 0 24038 1342 28010
14| Kamnataka 2918 302286 12147 330000 25279 152311
14} Kerala 0 146998 980 NR 8685 119575
14 Madhya 0 361268 0 339676 31940 476050
Pradesh
17] Maharashtra 143392 426506 0 325856 55800 346330
18] Manipur 754 5516 794 8163 689 8255
19] Meghalaya 0 NR 0 NR 0 NR
20{ Odisha 20891 202917 14071 169666 13067 174756
21} Puducherry 0 6241 0 NR 221 7177
22| Punjab 63131 200553 20647 NR 19158 186354
23] Rajasthan 7768 339157 31454 457915 28401 503707
24| Sikkim 104 387 104 464 81.35 442
25| Tamil Nadu 140738 761114 92584 611434 12023 825000
26] Telang 0 272169 0 220381 24503 286495
27| Tripura 2597 16982 3542 17992 3037 17672
28] Uttar Pradesh 167288 1274740 65516 1360376 89236 1450000
29| Uttarakhand 0 73920 0 38077 976 45692
30| West Bengal 0 450004 0 518953 12817 677932
Total 592815 6029970 271130 5280189 400860 6237819
IX. Self Employment Scheme for Rehabilitation of Manual Scavengers (SRMS)
Number of manual scavengers identified and the State-wise and Year-wise Physical Achievements of Rehabilitation of M ] Scavengers
Physical
S State OTCA provided @Rs. 40,000/- . - Capital Subsi
Ne. ‘;)er beneg‘c}iary ’ Skill Development Training for Self Employmgnt P::_Ii::;gy
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-2012020-21] 2018-19 |2019-20 | 2020-21
1 A&N Islands 0f [, 0 [ 0f 0] 0 0f 0f
R IAndhra Pradesh 1334 74 330 0] 104] 764 0 0f 0]
3 JAssam 538 188} 3051 38| 143 272 0 0f 0f
4 ]Bihar 4 Of 0 0 Of 0 0] 0]
5 IChhattisgarh 0 O [\, 0 0f 0 0 0]
6 |Gujarat 96 9 0f 12 0] 0f 0f 0
7 [Haryana
8  Pharkhand 108 16 68 24| 10] 0f 0] 0f
9 [Karnataka 920 429 1046 29, 0] 171 Of 0 0
10 [Kerala 504 14 0 161 153 0] 0 0]
11 [Madhya Pradesh 305 [\ 169 49 40 0f 0 3
12 [Maharashtra 4605 1002 718| 0 569 763 O 0f 0f
13  [Odisha 0] 1 11 0f 0 0] 0 0f
14  |Punjab 126 8 9 29 0f 1 0f 5
15 [Rajasthan 2038] 82) 232 107, 220 347, 0 & 0
16 [Tamilnadu 41] 27 14 29 0f 0f 75 3
17 [Tel
18  |Uttar Pradesh 5154] 11044 6267 1041 833 3741 140 32| 146
19  |Uttarakhand 1755] 324 2775 163| 460 735) 3 0 0
20  |West Bengal 555) 28] 2 Of 0] 99 0f Of 0
[Total 18079 13246 14692 1682 2532, 6204] 144 107 157,


X & XI. Top Class Scheme for SC Students & Free Coaching Scheme for SC and OBC Students:

Sl. No. [Name of the Scheme Year Beneficiaries
[Top Class Education for SC Students 2018-19 1385
2019-20 1375
2020-21 3118
2 Free Coaching Scheme for SC and OBC 2018-19 1296
Students
2019-20 1345
2020-21 2112

XII Central Sector Scheme “SCHEME FOR RESIDENTIAL EDUCATION FOR STUDENTS IN HIGH]

SCHOOLS IN TARGETED AREAS (SHRESHTA) (Earlier known as Grant-in-Aid to Voluntary and othen organizations working for Scheduled Castes).
(Rs. In Lakh)
S. No| State/UTs 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of
Sanctioned | Beneficiaries| Sanctioned |Beneficiaries| Sanctioned |Beneficiaries
1. Andhra 118.90 400 221.84 1000 127.48 500
Pradesh
2. Gujarat 0 0 47.27 300 37.87 100
3. Haryana 3.88 260 17.49 150 34.06 200
4, Himachal 11.76 0 8.20 60 0 0
Pradesh
5. Jammu & 11.75 60 0 0 0 0
Kashmir
6. Karnataka 164.70 900 904.17 3700 433.48 1100
7. Madhya 49.78 300 76.20 500 244.37 400
Pradesh
8. Maharashtra| 678.13 2330 1213.08 6500 1037.61 4400
9. Orissa 18.10 300 393.27 2600 472.52 1900
10. Rajasthan 83.35 200 232.60 1500 1022.05 3850
11. Tamil Nadu 54.35 50 193.49 560 1.53 50
12. Uttar Pradesh] 312.40 1860 764.62 3300 507.43 1065
13. Uttarakhand 31.64 200 44.04 200 43.32 100
14, West Bengal 3941 560 4091 500 70.00 350
15. INCT of Delhi| 147 1740 227.20 1240 166.36 5120
16. Assam 4247 430 236.81 1520 83.21 440
17. Manipur 64.59 680 76.13 750 80.29 350
18 Telangana 25.56 100 0 0 68.91 50
19 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 1.37 200
Grand Total | 1857.77 10370 4697.32 24380 4431.86 20175


XIII NATIONAL SCHEDULED CASTES FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Sl Scheme Unit Cost Maximum Loan Interest Per Annum
No. limit up to 90% SCA/CA Beneficiary
of Unit Cost *
1. [Term Loan (TL) Up to Rs.50.00 lakhs Rs.47.50 lakh 3-6% # 6-9% #
2. Micro-Credit Finance MCF) Up to Rs.1.40 lakhs Rs.1.25 lakhs 2% 5%
3. ahilaSamriddhiYojana Up to Rs.1.40 lakhs Rs.1.25 lakhs 1% 4%
MSY)
4. MahilaAdhikaritaYojana Up to Rs.5.00 lakhs Rs.4.50 lakhs 2.5% 5.50%
(MAY)
5. [LaghuVyavasayYojana Up to Rs.5.00 lakhs Rs.4.50 lakhs 3% 6%
LVY)
6. |Green Business Scheme Up to Rs.7.50 lakhs Rs.6.75 lakhs 2% 4%
(GBS) Above Rs.7.50 lakhs& up Rs.13.50 lakhs 3% 6%
to Rs.15.00 lakhs
Above Rs.15.00 lakhs& up to Rs.27.00 lakhs 4% 7%
Rs.30.00 lakhs
7. |Stand-up India (SI) Above Rs.10.00 lakhs& up Rs.27.00 lakhs 6-7% # 9-10% #
to Rs.30.00 lakhs
8. |SwachhtaUdyamiYojana Up to Rs. 15.00 lakhs Rs.13.50 lakhs 2% 4%
SUY) (Under Project- (Men) (Men)
Finance)
Rs.15.00 lakhs 1% 3%
(Under Refinance) (Women) (Women)
9. |Educational Loan Scheme [Up to Rs.10.00 lakhs or 90%, whichever is less(Studies 1.5% 4%
(ELS) in India) (Men) (Men)
1% 3.5%
Up to Rs.20.00 lakhs or 90%, whichever is less(Studies (Women) (Women) abroad)
10. |[Vocational Education & Up to Rs.4.00 lakhs 1.5% 4%
Training Loan Scheme (100%) (Men) (Men)
VETLS)
3.5%
1% (Women)
(Women)


(A) NATIONAL SCHEDULED CASTES FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

CREDIT/LOAN BASED SCHEME - State/UT-wise disbursement made and beneficiaries covered during the last three

years

SI.  [State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
No. Amount [Beneficiaries mount [Beneficiaries mount [Beneficiaries IDisbursed ICovered isbursed iCovered isbursed Covered
1JAndaman & Nicobar

Islands 0.00) 0 0.00 0 .0.00 0
JAAndhra Pradesh 210.85 14485 129.08 5355 1.38 102
3{Assam 0.78] 87 0.13 10) 0.24] 28
4Bihar 1.14] 122 0.8 98 0.58 96,
5|Chandigarh 0.36 106 0.01 1 0.30! 74|
6{Chhattisgarh 8.07 347 0.31 29 1.87 224
7|Dadra & Nagar Haveli,

[Daman & Diu 0.00 .0 0.00 0 0.00 0
8|Delhi 4.22 265 2.13 8 1.80) 49
YGoa 0.03 1 0.10) 3 0.11 3

10lGujarat 32.68 700 43.85 4126 16.79 728
11[Haryana 7.90 597 5.95 316 4.82) 93
12|Himachal Pradesh 0.39 62 11.80 2159 4.27 282
13Jammu & Kashmir 9.93 235 5.14 176 2.708 100§
14Pharkhand 0.22} 23 0.39) 48 0.34] 45
15[Kamataka 67.32) 5827 72.90) 7952 68.08 5540
16[Kerala 20.66 1492 27.59 1772 42.66 3166
17|Lakshadweep Islands 0.01 1 0.00 0f 0.00 0|
18Madhya Pradesh 22.18 3377 9.82 922 15.07 1661
19Maharashtra 1.58 174 10.81 761 11.86) 1428
20]Manipur 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.12) 9
21]Meghalaya 0.05 6 0.00) 0 0.00 0
22]Mizoram 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1
23{Nagaland 0.00) 0 0.00) 0 0.05 2
24{0disha 3.13 277 2.25 277 2.60 279
25[Puducherry 0.00 0 3.37 635 228 43
26|Punjab 37.20 3295 33.62 3518 16.40 1488
27[Rajasthan 5.74] 695 75.56 6129 52.83 7931
28Sikkim 0.37 11 0.63 30 0.99 40
29Tamil Nadu 3.40 346 115.62 12079 60.08 3595
3(fTelangana 10.84} 841 1.56) 228 12.56 2485
31|Tripura 10.49 228 12.23 1253 32.29 730)
32Uttar Pradesh 173.37 17294 84.08] 10407, 123.44 8922,
33|Uttarakhand 1.38 138 1.75 286 0.00 2
34West Bengal 36.93 30399 29.98 25316 71.71 53621

[roTAL 671.21 81431 681.50] 83970) 548.23 94002
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(B) NSFDC- NON CREDIT/SKILL TRAINING PROGRAMMES : STATE/UT-WISE PHYSICAL AND FINANCIAL

DURING LAST THREE YEARS
SL State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
No. Physical Financial] Physical Financial Physical Financial
1 jAndhra Pradesh 515 70.89 710 153.53 320 72.85
2 |Assam 1130f 140.77 920 138.76 325 78.
3 [Bihar 930 123.34] 1260 236.2 590 71.62
4 [Chhattisgarh 530 102.41 290 71.7 68 15.19
5 Goa 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0
6 |Gujarat 154 29.25 926 86.33 571 719
7 |Haryana 220) 39.54 1065] 236.44 225 53.5
8 [Himachal Pradesh 107 23.25 633 146.26 173 28.91
9 PJammu & Kashmir 120 21.37 400 79.50 110 11.58
10 Pharkhand 630 84.38 708 136.04 110 5.36
11 [Karnataka 849 143.90) 402 76.56 264 34.45
12 [Kerala 257 64.80 130 33.96 324 171.14
13 [Madhya Pradesh 1589 277.60 1687, 350.66 1016 281.96|
14 [Maharashtra 801 132.5 778 143.63 455 109.15
15 Manipur 0 0.00 120 22.93 100, 45.61
16 [Meghalaya 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0
17 Mizoram 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 Of
18 JOdisha 980 125.97 725 125.5 375 85.05
19 |Punjab 1054 196.75 1149 202.49 730 115.49
20 |Rajasthan 406 67.59 1010 165.01 639 99.53
21 [Sikkim 0 0.00 0 0.00) 0 0
22 [Tamil Nadu 2059 229.35 335 48.6 525 79.01
23 [Telangana 380 52.0 290 58.95 300 65.63
24 [Tripura 123 5.36 210 37.46 25 1.43
25 [Uttar Pradesh 4327 592.61 3808} 685.1 2557 487.64
26 [Uttarakhand 246 32.71 542 85.17 120 14.59)
27 |West Bengal 1076 134.14 968 179.12 488 97.3
28 [Chandigarh 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0
29 [Dadra N.Haveli, 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 O
[Daman & Diu

30 [Delhi 606! 98.3 379 89.64 70, 11.94
31 [Puducherry 0 0.0 0 0.00 31 2.63

Total 19089 2788.9 19445 3595.54 10511 2117.86]
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